They will be most relevant, however, in evaluating whether actual

prejudice occurred pursuant to the fourth Barker factor.  The same is true for the

complexity of the case.  It is true that the length of delay, like the other criteria,

is to be considered on a case-by-case basis.  See United States v. Eight Thousand

Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($8,850) in United States Currency, 461 U.S.

555, 565 (1983) (“Little can be said on when a delay becomes presumptively

proper, for the determination necessarily depends on the facts of the particular

case.  Our inquiry is the constitutional one of due process;